
 

Staff Consultative 

Panel 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Monday 27 March 2023 

Time 3.00 pm 

Venue Facilitated by Microsoft Teams virtual meetings platform 

only.  Members and officers attending this meeting are 
requested to see their separate Outlook meeting invitation 
to join the meeting.  

 

Full Members Chair Cllr Birgitte Mager (Employer’s Side) 

 Vice Chair Paul Davison (Employees’ Side) 

  West Suffolk 
Council (7) 
(Employer’s side) 

Staff 
Representatives 
(7) 

(Employees’ side) 

 Conservative 
Group (5) 

Carol Bull 
John Griffiths 

James Lay 
Birgitte Mager 

David Nettleton 

Lizzi Cocker 
Robert Cooper 

Paul Davison 
Carys Frost 

Penny Mills 
(Vacancy) 
(Vacancy) 

 The Independent 
Group (1) 

Ian Shipp  

 Labour Group (1) David Smith  

  West Suffolk 
Council (3) 

(Employer’s side) 

Staff 
Representatives 

(2) 
(Employees’ Side) 

Substitutes Conservative 

Group (1) 

Sara Mildmay-White (Vacancy) 

(Vacancy) 

 The Independent 
Group (1) 

Andy Neal  

 Labour Group (1) Cliff Waterman  

Note: This panel is not governed by the normal Access to Information rules 
(The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 

Information) (England) Regulations 2012) in the Council.  Therefore these 
meetings are not open to attendance by the public. 

Interests – 
declaration and 

restriction on 
participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Quorum Four members, comprising at least two employee representatives 
and two members of the council. 

Committee 
administrator 

Sharon Turner 
Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone 01638 719237 
Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


  Pages 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Note: Whilst these agenda papers are not covered by the 

normal Access to Information Rules (see agenda front), 
where items are listed as containing exempt/confidential 
information, members of the Panel are requested to treat 

them as such. 
 

 

1.   Substitutes  

 Any member (which includes councillors and staff 
representatives) who is substituting for another member should 

so indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent 
member. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 
2023. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

pecuniary or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 

is reached and, when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 

5.   Workforce Data Overview (verbal)  
 

 

6.   Domestic Abuse Awareness Guidance for Employees and 

Managers (attached)  
 

5 - 16 

7.   Pay Policy Statement 2023 to 2024 (Report number 
COU/WS/23/007 attached) 

17 - 30 

 To receive the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2023 to 2024, 

which is to be considered by Council on 21 March 2023. 
 

 

8.   Dates of future meetings  

 The following dates for future meetings of the Panel are listed 
below. All dates are Mondays starting at 3pm and the venue will 

be indicated nearer the time: 
 Monday 3 July 2023 
 Monday 20 November 2023 

 Monday 12 February 2024 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCP.WS.14.11.2022 

Staff Consultative 

Panel 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staff Consultative Panel held virtually via MS Teams 
remote meeting platform on Monday 14 November 2022 at 3.00 pm  
 

 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chair Councillor Birgitte Mager (Employer’s Side) 

Vice Chair Paul Davison (Employees’ Side) 
 

Members (employer’s side)  

James Lay 
David Nettleton 

 

Ian Shipp 
David Smith 

 
Staff representatives (employees’ side) 
Lizzi Cocker  

Robert Cooper  
 

67. Substitutes  
 
No substitutions were declared. 
 

68. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carol Bull and John 

Griffiths (Employer’s Side) and from Carys Frost and Penny Mills (Employees’ 
Side). 
 

69. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 were confirmed as a correct 

record. 
 

70. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates. 

 

71. Workforce Data Overview (verbal)  
 

The Service Manager (Human Resources and Organisational Development) 
presented this item which provided a ‘snapshot’ of the West Suffolk Workforce 
Data as at 30 September 2022. 

 
The Panel discussed the data presented.  Since the last update to the Panel, it 

was noted that the overall Headcount remained static and that staff turnover 
had slightly reduced to 13.46% (from 14.02%).   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



SCP.WS.14.11.2022 

 
Total days lost due to absence had increased since the last update.  Again, 

some of the short term absence still related to COVID-19.  Short term 
absence continued to be recorded by Managers and was monitored on a daily 

basis.  The Panel did express some concern over the increase in absence 
compared to September 2021, which had showed a significant increase over 
the last year.  The Officer responded by stating that there was confidence 

that these numbers would reduce over the forthcoming year.  The figures 
may also be over-inflated as staff were more conscious about not coming into 

work when they were feeling unwell, in case it was a COVID related illness.  
This was particularly pertinent within the Operations/Waste Service.  In terms 
of the average days absence per FTE, then the Council, as an organisation, 

would like to see between 6.15 to 7.50 days (currently sitting at 7.54 days).  
This position would be reviewed again in the next quarter. 

 
With there being no decision required, the Panel noted the update provided. 
 

72. West Suffolk Workforce Strategy 2022 to 2028 - Update (verbal)  
 
The Service Manager (Human Resources and Organisational Development) 

provided updates on the following workstreams and priorities within the 
Strategy: 

 
 Skills and behaviours 

- Leadership behaviours for managers. 

- Managers networking and Peer Support Group 
- Developing Future Leaders Programme  

 

The Panel further discussed the Developing Future Leaders Programme.  
The Officer explained that this Programme would commence in January 

2023 and was linked to the Personal Development Review (PDR) process.  
The intention of the programme was to bring together, not only succession 
planning for services, but also talent management/staff development.  The 

programme would run with a small cohort each year.  Once on the 
programme, staff would be encouraged to work on an 18 month 

Development Plan and would have on-going opportunities to be involved in 
wider corporate activity.  This programme would start at the Salary Band 

7/8.  However, there were opportunities to evaluate and consider how this 
could be extended to lower management positions and/or Service 
Managers in the future, to ensure that opportunities were provided to all. 

 
 Recruitment and retention 

- Corporate Induction Sessions 
 

 Pay, reward and recognition 

- New staff benefit (Smart Tech) 
- Staff Awards: 7 December 2022 
 

 Health and wellbeing 
- Connecting our staff: support group sessions 

 
With there being no decision required, the Panel noted the update provided. 
 

Page 2



SCP.WS.14.11.2022 

73. West Suffolk Staff Survey: Organisation Feedback (verbal)  
 
The Service Manager (Human Resources and Organisational Development) 

provid
[...]
 and the Service Manager (Human 
Resources and Organisational Development) confirmed that this particular 
issue would be raised with the relevant Director concerned. 

 
The Officer confirmed that there were a total of 12 agency workers currently 

working across the Council within Environmental Health; Legal; Planning; 
Parking Services; Facilities/Leisure and Licensing.  The Panel discussed the 
use of agency workers, particularly in those service areas where it seemed 

particularly challenging to recruit permanent staff.  The Officer agreed that 
within these particular service areas, consideration needed to be given to 

Page 3



SCP.WS.14.11.2022 

career pathways and succession planning, along with the understanding of 
the specific reasons behind these recruitment challenges. 

 
With there being no decision required, the Panel noted this item. 

 

75. Dates of future meetings  
 
The Panel noted the dates for future meetings, as listed below. All dates were 

Mondays starting at 3pm.  The venues would be determined nearer to each 
meeting: 

 
 Monday 16 January 2023 
 Monday 27 March 2023 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.32 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 4



Domestic Abuse Awareness – Guidance for employees and managers 1 
 

 
 

Domestic Abuse Awareness 

Guidance for employees and managers 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction ....................................................................................... 1 
2. Definition of domestic abuse ................................................................. 1 
3. What can managers do to support their employees? ................................. 2 
4. Support available for employees ........................................................... 3 
5. Domestic abuse champions .................................................................. 4 
6. Enquiries and change control ................................................................ 5 
7. Revisions .......................................................................................... 5 
Appendix A: Support services.......................................................................... 6 
Appendix B: Domestic abuse guidance for managers .......................................... 9 
 

1. Introduction 
 

West Suffolk Council is committed to supporting employees experiencing 
domestic abuse.  
 

The aim of this guide is to provide information about how the council will tackle 
issues of domestic violence and abuse and support those affected. 

 
The council is committed to ensuring a safe working environment and 
safeguarding the health and wellbeing of employees. The council has zero 

tolerance for violence and abuse and recognises that the responsibility for 
domestic abuse lies with the perpetrator. Cases of domestic violence and abuse 

experienced by employees will be treated seriously and sensitively. 
 

This guidance sets out the rights of employees and explains the support available 
to them and will help: 
 

• managers to be confident about their role in managing and supporting 
employees 

 
• employees to understand what support and help is available to them 

 

• foster an inclusive working environment in which everyone is treated fairly.  
 

2. Definition of domestic abuse 
 

The Government’s new definition of domestic violence and abuse now states: 
 

Any incident or pattern of incidents of controlling, coercive or threatening 
behaviour, violence or abuse between those aged 16 years or over, who are, or 
have been, intimate partners or family members regardless of gender or 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Domestic Abuse Awareness – Guidance for employees and managers 2 
 

sexuality. This can encompass, however, is not limited to, the following types of 
abuse: 

 
• psychological 

• physical 
• sexual 
• financial 

• emotional. 
 

Controlling behaviour is a ‘range of acts designed to make a person subordinate 
and/or dependent b
[...]
mployees and managers 3 
 

and alone, as well as feel in some way that they are to blame. The council’s 
working environment may feel like the only safe place for them to talk about 

abuse and violence. The council will do everything practicably possible to support 
employees, so they do not feel isolated and to accept that they are not to blame 

for what has happened, or is happening, to them and aid employees to get the 
help that they need and to help improve their safety. 
 

The council will provide a secure and safe working environment for its employees 
as required under the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974. Where appropriate, 

reasonable additional measures will be taken by the council to protect the safety 
of those experiencing domestic violence and abuse while travelling between home 
and work, while at work or when carrying out council duties. 

 
The council will support victims and survivors by signposting them to appropriate 

agencies. It will also be able to help the employee in accessing the range of 
support they need and putting in place measures to safeguard them. 
 

Here are some of the ways in which the manager can support an employee if they 
believe an employee is a victim, survivor or perpetrator or is supporting a victim 

or survivor: 
 

• seek guidance and support from your HR business partner 
 
• take particular care, for example, in contacting the employee, as their 

private and/or work phones, emails or social media may be monitored 
 

• provide time for the employee to make contact with support services 
during their working day  

 

• provide access to a different laptop or phone  
 

• seek support from a domestic abuse champion – contact details are on the 
intranet Domestic abuse champions page. 

 

Seek advice about counselling services from your HR Business Partner. 
 

4. Support available for employees 
 

There is a variety of initiatives available to support employees experiencing 
domestic abuse or violence and to raise awareness to support managers and 

staff. 
 

Support available to staff experiencing domestic abuse or violence: 
 
• a trained domestic abuse champion (confidential) – contact details are on the 

intranet Domestic abuse champions page 
 

• your HR Business Partner (confidential) 

  

Page 7

https://westsuffolk.sharepoint.com/sites/Health-and-wellbeing/SitePages/Domestic-abuse-champions.aspx
https://westsuffolk.sharepoint.com/sites/Health-and-wellbeing/SitePages/Domestic-abuse-champions.aspx


Domestic Abuse Awareness – Guidance for employees and managers 4 
 

• your manager (confidential) 
 

• a safe place during the working day to contact support services 
 

• access to a different device, laptop or phone 
 

• counselling services arranged by your HR Business Partner. 

 

Professional support and resources: 
 
• Bury St Edmunds Women’s Aid and Outreach Centre: Bury St Edmunds 

Women's Aid Centre 
 

• Suffolk Domestic Abuse 24 hours a day, seven days a week helpline: Suffolk 

Domestic Abuse Helpline 
 

• Anglia Care Trust Outreach Service: Anglia Care Trust - Community safety 
 

• Alumah 

 
• Men’s advice line: Respect – Men’s advice line 

 
• National domestic violence: Refuge – National Domestic Abuse Helpline 

 

Support available for managers and staff: 
 

• domestic abuse awareness training – see corporate offer on MiHR or speak 
with your HR Business Partner 

 
If, after the domestic abuse awareness training, you would be interested in 
becoming a domestic abuse champion, please get in touch with the Learning and 

Development Team or speak with your HR Business Partner. 
 

5. Domestic abuse champions 
 

We have been working to set up a network of domestic abuse champions who 
have been trained to equip them with the skills to spread awareness among 

colleagues and act as a ‘go to’ person for information and support.  
 
The champions’ aims are to: 

 
• offer a consistent response to domestic abuse across Suffolk and offer 
[...]
o take its own decisions on pay and pay 
policies.  The Pay Policy Statement must be approved formally by Full 

Council each year.  The statement can be amended in year, must be 
published on the Council’s website and must be complied with when 

setting the terms and conditions of Chief Officers. 
 

1.2 This Pay Policy Statement includes:- 
 

a. the level and elements of remuneration for Chief Officers (senior 
staff) 

b. the remuneration of the lowest paid employees 
c. the relationship between the remuneration of the highest and 

lowest paid employees 

d. other specific aspects of Chief Officer remuneration, fees and 
charges and other discretionary payments 

e. the gender pay position 
 

1.3 The Code of Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency provides 
guidance on good practice in this area.  The Council’s approach to data 

transparency is to establish the Council as an open and transparent 
Council that, in time, not only embraces the principles of the Code, but 

publishes all information that is likely to be of benefit to the communities 
and economy of our area. 
 

1.4 Data can already be accessed through the “open data” link on our 

website.  The Pay Policy Statement is published in that section annually. 
 

2. Alternative options that have been considered 
 

2.1 There are no alternative options as under Section 38/11 of the Localism 

Act 2011, local authorities must produce and publish a Pay Policy 
Statement annually. 

 

3. Consultation and engagement undertaken 
 

3.1 Whilst there is no requirement to consult on this statement, it has been 
shared with Unison. 

 

4. Risks associated with the proposals 
 

4.1 There are no decisions to be made.  Failure to comply with the legislation 

would be a breach of the Act. 
 

Page 18



Council – 21 March 2023 – COU/WS/23/007 
 

5. Appendices referenced in this report 
 

5.1 Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 2023 to 2024. 

 

6. Background documents associated with this 

report
[...]
 

applies for those aged 23 and over at £9.50, with effect from 1 April 
2022. 

 
3. Scope 
 

3.1 This Pay Policy Statement includes: 
 

(a) the level and elements of pay for each Chief Officer; 
(b) the pay of the lowest paid employees; 
(c) the relationship between the pay of Chief Officers and other 

officers; and 
(d) other specific aspects of Chief Officer remuneration, fees and 

charges and other discretionary payments. 
 
3.2 Remuneration in this context is defined widely to include not just 

pay, but also charges, fees, allowances, benefits in kind, increases 
in enhancements of pension entitlements and termination 

payments. 
 
4. Principles 

 
4.1 The following principles were agreed with Unison to guide the 

development of the single pay and reward policy: 

Page 22



Appendix A 

 

 
 Single terms and conditions across both workforces 

 Affordable: within the Mid Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
 Attractive: to recruit and retain 

 Responsible: maintains reputation 
 Legal: satisfies equality requirement 
 Fair: minimises risk of challenge 

 Drives: new organisational values 
 Rewards excellent performance 

 Manages unacceptable performance; and 
 Capable of achieving collective agreement 

 

4.2 The remuneration of Chief Officers has been agreed outside of the 
collective agreement process and in regard to pay, based on 

Leadership Team pay correlating to the CE pay; these local 
arrangements are as agreed by the Councils in 2012. 

 

5. Senior Pay 
 

5.1 In this policy the senior pay group covers posts in the top three 
tiers of the organisation. These include the Chief Executive, 

Strategic Directors and Directors. 
 

5.2 The Council currently has the following number of posts at this 

level, 1 x Chief Executive, 2 x Strategic Directors, 5 x Directors. 
 

5.3 The management structure of the Council can be found on the 
Council website and on the intranet. 
 

5.4 Chief Executive 
 

(a) The salary for this post, a local grade, w
[...]
luation Scheme, which is recognised by 
employers and trades unions nationally. This Scheme allows for 

robust measurement against set criteria resulting in fair and 
objective evaluations and satisfies equal pay requirements. 
 

6.3 All employees receive the national NJC cost of living award. The 
value of the scale points in these pay grades are up lifted by the 

pay awards notified from time to time by the National Joint Council 
for Local Government Services. 

 
6.4 Progression within the grade for all staff is subject to performance, 

which is assessed annually, in accordance with the performance 

review scheme, and progression payments are effective from 1 
October each year.  

 
6.5 There is no ‘time served’ progression. 

 

7. Gender Pay Gap 
 

7.1 As of 1 April 2018 public, private and voluntary sector organisations 
with 250 or more employees were required to report on their 
gender pay gaps. In 2016 the national gender pay gap for full time 

employees was 9.4%, meaning that average pay for full time 
female employees was 9.4% lower than for full time male 

employees. In 2018 the national gender pay gap fell to 8.6% but 
has since risen in 2019 to 8.9%. 

 

7.2 For the period April 2021 - March 2022 our mean gender pay gap 
was -2.56% (compared with -3.28% for the period April 2020 -

March 2021) showing that the average hourly rate of females was 
2.56% more than the average hourly rate of males. The median 
gender pay gap is -4.72% (compared with -2.01% for the period 

April 2020- March 2021).  
 

8. Pay Protection 

 
8.1 Pay protection is applied to employees who are placed in a grade, 

through restructuring or a re-evaluation of a post, where the 

maximum salary of that grade is lower than their current earnings, 
in accordance with the Organisational Change and Redundancy 

Page 25



Appendix A 

 

Policies current at the time. Pay is protected for one year. 
Employees’ pay is frozen at this rate, (with no cost of living or 

incremental increase) for up to one year, or until the maximum of 
the new grade has caught up or overtaken the current earnings due 

to annual pay increases. 
 

Note: Pay protection excludes market supplement pay, essential 

user travel allowance, overtime allowances: it applies to basic pay 
only. These items are not protected. 

 
9. Allowances and Benefits in Kind 
 

9.1 Allowances and benefits typically follow nationally agreed rates. 
However, there are a number of locally agreed allowances, which  

are payable following the collective agreement. Some are subject to 
eligibility criteria, as follows:  

 

 Essential car user allowance at nationally prescribed lump sum 
and HMRC mileage rates, and  

 Access to a lease car or a lease car scheme, both under strict 
eligibility criteria and where favourable to the Council.  

 Casual user mileage allowance at HMRC rates. 
 First Aid (an allowance paid to staff to act as First Aiders in the 

workplace). 

 Reimbursement of one professional subscription fee if beneficial 
to the performance of the role. 

 
10. Payments/Charges and Contributions 
 

10.1 The new Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) was 
implemented with effect from 1 April 2014. 

 
10.2  The new LGPS is a ‘CARE’ (career average revalued earnings) 

scheme rather than a Final Salary Pension Scheme.  

 
11. Multipliers 

 
11.1 The idea of publishing the ratio of the pay of an organisation’s top 

earner to that of its median earner was recommended in order to 

support the principles of Fair Pay (The Hutton Review of Fair Pay in 
the Public Sector 2011), and transparency. 

 
11.2 The Council’s ratio in respect of the pay of the median earner 

compared to the pay of the highest earner as of 1 April 2022 is 

5.3:1 ie the Chief Executive (top earner) earns 5.3 times as much 
as the Council’s median earner (£28371 per annum), compared to 

April 2021 which was 5.6:1. 
 
11.3  The Council’s ratio of the highest paid employee (April 2022) to the 

lowest paid (£20812 per annum) contractual employee is 7.2:1, 
compared with 7.9:1 in April 2021.    

 

Page 26



Appendix A 

 

The Hutton Review recommended that the average pay ratio 
between the chief executive of most public sector organisations and 
the lowest paid member of staff is below 12:1.  
 

By comparison, the average estimated top-to-bottom pay ratio in 
FTSE 100 companies (which disclosed data) was 262:1 in 2018 

(CIPD Research Report 2019 – most recent data available). 
 

 We, therefore, compare very favourably to these statistics, 

although Hutton warned against the difficulty of making direct 
comparisons between authorities. 

 
11.4  The table below summarises the pay multiples;  
 

Highest Pay £150905 

Median Pay £28371 

Lowest Pay £20812 

Highest to median ratio  5.3:1 

Highest to lowest ratio  7.2:1 

 
12. Discretionary Payments 

 
 The policy for the award of any discretionary payments is the same 

for all staff, regardless of their pay level, up to a maximum of 104 
weeks the following arrangements apply. 

 

12.1 ‘Redundancy payments under regulation 5 of the Local Government 
(Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) 

(England & Wales) Regulations 2006.’ 
 
As of 1 April 2015, this provides an overall lump sum of 1.5 times 

the statutory redundancy payment multiplier based on actual weeks 
pay. This is payable to employees made redundant with two or 

more years local government service regardless of their age. 
 
12.2 Severance payments under regulation 6. 

 
Severance payments with a value above £100,000 will be approved 

by Full Council, in accordance with guidance from the Secretary of 
State under Section 40 of the Localism Act 2011. Contractual and 
pension entitlements are not included in this figure as part of a 

severance payment requiring such approval. 
 

No severance payments are routinely made, but employees aged 55 
and over, who are retiring early in the interests of efficiency, 
[...]
 data not released at present 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Domestic Abuse Awareness Guidance for Employees and Managers (attached)
	7 Pay Policy Statement 2023 to 2024 (Report number COU/WS/23/007 attached)
	Agenda Item 7 COU.WS.23.007 Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 2023 to 2024




Minutes of the meeting


SCP.WS.23.05.2023 

Staff Consultative 

Panel 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staff Consultative Panel held virtually via MS Teams 
remote meeting platform on Monday 27 March 2023 at 3.00 pm 
 

 
Present:  

 Chair   Birgitte Mager (Employer’s Side) 
Vice Chair   Paul Davison (Employees’ Side) 

 
Members (employer’s side)  
John Griffiths 

James Lay 
David Nettleton 

 

Ian Shipp 

David Smith 

Substitutes attending for a full member (employer’s side) 
Sara Mildmay-White  

 
Staff representatives (employees’ side) 

Lizzi Cocker  
 

76. Substitutes  
 

The following substitution was declared: 
 

Councillor Sara Mildmay-White substituting for Councillor Carol Bull. 
 

77. Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Bull (Employer’s 
Side) and from Carys Frost, Robert Cooper and Penny Mills (Employees’ 

Side). 
 

78. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

79. Declarations of interest  
 

Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates. 
 

80. Workforce Data Overview (verbal)  
 
The Service Manager (Human Resources and Organisational Development) 

presented this item which provided a ‘snapshot’ of the West Suffolk Workforce 
Data as at 31 December 2022. 



SCP.WS.23.05.2023 

 
The Panel discussed the data presented.  Discussions centred around staff 

absence, where it was noted that short term absence had increased in the 
last year.  However, absence overall, had remained stable. 

 
The Panel also discussed the overall headcount of the Council, where it was 
noted that this had reduced over the last year.  The Service Manager 

explained the vacancies which were currently out to advertisement, 
particularly those within the Housing and Operations service areas. 

 
Following on from a question raised by the Panel with regards to the 
workforce data, the Service Manager confirmed that she could provide the 

Panel Members with a further breakdown of the quartile workforce data to 
highlight the particular queries raised. 

 
A question was also raised in relation to the percentage of staff who were 
working from home.  The Service Manager explained that there was no 

specific data available.  However, the provision of this data would be further 
investigated. 

 
With there being no decision required, the Panel noted the update provided. 
 

81. Domestic Abuse Awareness Guidance for Employees and Managers 
(attached)  
 

The Panel had received a copy of the Council’s Guidance for employees and 
managers on domestic abuse awareness.  The aim of the Guidance was to 

provide information about how the Council would tackle the issue of domestic 
violence and abuse and support those who were affected.  The Guidance set 
out the rights of employees and also explained the support available to them.  

This would help managers to be confident about their role in managing and 
supporting employees.  It would help employees to understand what support 

and help was available to them.  It would help to foster an inclusive working 
environment in which everyone was treated fairly. 
 

The Service Manager explained that the Council had been working to set up a 
network of eight Domestic Abuse Champions who had been trained to equip 

them with the skills to spread awareness among colleagues and act as a ‘go 
to’ person for information and support. The Champions held a drop-in event 
to meet and chat with staff and would also have a stand at the regular 

corporate staff induction sessions.   
 

The Panel made reference to the forthcoming emergency alert which was to 
be tested by the Government on Sunday 23 April 2023, by sending out a text 
directly to mobile phones.  Some concern was expressed around those 

individuals, who were in an abusive relationship and who were in possession 
of a second mobile phone, unbeknown to their partner.  This was 

acknowledged and this would be highlighted by the Domestic Abuse 
Champions through their staff networks and through the Service Managers. 
 

Councillor Carol Bull (who had been unable to be present at the meeting 
today) had raised a question in relation to page 3 of the Guidance, second 

paragraph, where it stated ‘Where appropriate, reasonable additional 



SCP.WS.23.05.2023 

measures will be taken by the council to protect the safety of those 
experiencing domestic violence and abuse while travelling between home and 

work …’.  Councillor Bull asked as to how this might be accomplished. 
 

The Service Manager explained that the Council had a duty of care to its staff 
which covered all of those times, not just when the staff walked into the 
building.  The duty of care would include manager support in situations where 

an employee may be travelling from another location, perhaps where they 
have moved out of their home or ensuring they were able to travel, making 

adjustments where necessary.  This could mean a different work base or a 
manager being aware of the difficulties the employee may face in getting to 
and from work.  The employer commitment was to recognise that each 

individual case needed different levels of support and ensuring that it was 
flexible and supportive to ensure the health and safety of the employee as 

much as possible. 
 
The Panel commended the Council for the implementation of this initiative. 

 
With there being no decision required, the Panel noted the update provided. 

 

82. Pay Policy Statement 2023 to 2024 (Report number COU/WS/23/007 
attached)  

 
For information, the Panel had received a copy of Report number 
COU/WS/23/007, which related to the West Suffolk Council Pay Policy 

Statement for 2023/2024, which had been subsequently approved by Council 
on 21 March 2023. 

 
The Pay Policy Statement included: 
a. The level and elements of remuneration for Chief Officers (senior staff). 

b. The remuneration of the lowest paid employees. 
c. The relationship between the remuneration of the highest and lowest paid 

employees. 
d. Other specific aspects of Chief Officer remuneration, fees and charges and 

other discretionary payments. 

e. The gender pay position. 
 
The Council’s ratio of the highest paid employee (April 2022) to the lowest 

paid £20,812 per annum) contractual employee was 7.2:1.  The Hutton 
Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector 2011 recommended that the average 

pay ratio between the chief executive of most public sector organisations and 
the lowest paid member of staff was below 12:1. The Council also continued 
to pay above the National Living Wage. 

 
For the period April 2021 to March 2022, the Council’s gender pay gap was -

2.56%, which showed that the average hourly rate of females was 2.56% 
more than the average hourly rate of makes.  The median gender pay gap 
was -4.72%. 

 
However, it was noted that the Council’s pay policies and structures would 

need to continue to be reviewed to ensure that it had due consideration to the 
following particular factors: 

 



SCP.WS.23.05.2023 

a. The level of future Pay Awards.   
b. Increase in the National Living Wage (which was forecast to rise to around 

£11.16 in 2024). 
 

The Panel then discussed the content of the Pay Policy Statement and asked 
various questions for clarification.  One of the questions particularly raised, 
the Service Manager confirmed that there were six members of staff who 

were paid on the minimum hourly rate.   
 

With there being no decision required, the Panel noted the update provided. 
 

83. Dates of future meetings  
 

The Panel noted the dates for future meetings, as listed below. All dates were 
Mondays starting at 3pm the venue will be indicated nearer the time: 

 
 Monday 3 July 2023 
 Monday 20 November 2023 

 Monday 12 February 2024 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.46 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


